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December 22, 1994 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 090 233 819

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency e

UST Local Oversight Program L

80 Swan Way, Room 200 ': =]
Qakland, California 94621 =

Re:  Safety-Kleen Corp. Service Center =
400 Market Street 2
Oakland, California e

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the quarterly report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring and vapor extraction

activities conducted at the above-referenced facility. This report covers the period from September
through November 1994,

As described in the letter submitted on July 13, 1994, and modified and approved by Alameda County
in a response letter dated July 27, 1994, Safety-Kleen is following the modified groundwater sampling
schedule. The October 19, 1994 groundwater sampling was a semi-annual event.

If you have any questions, please call me at (310) 546-2082.

Sincerely,

Sy

/é 7 Anne Lunt
Senior Project Manager - Remediation
Safety-Kleen Corp.

ce: Gary Long, Safety-Kleen Corp.
Scott Davies, Safety-Kleen Corp.
Branch Environmental File (7-178-01)
Robert Senga, State of California Department of Health Services - DTSC
Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Scott Comiso, BAAQMD
Greg Hoehn, SECOR
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December 22, 1994 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 090 233 820

Mr. Steven Ritchie

Executive Officer

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

Re: Safety-Kleen Corp. Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Ritchie:

Enclosed is the quarterly report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring and vapor extraction
activities conducted at the above-referenced facility. This report covers the period from September
through November 1994,

As described in the letter submitted on July 13, 1994, and modified and approved by Alameda County
in a response letter dated July 27, 1994, Safety-Kleen is following the modified groundwater sampling
schedule. The October 19, 1994 groundwater sampling was a semi-annual event.

If you have any questions, please call me at (310) 546-2082.

Sincerely,

L Anne Lunt

Senior Project Manager - Remediation
Safety-Kleen Corp.

ce! Gary Long, Safety-Kleen Corp.
Scott Davies, Safety-Kleen Corp.
Branch Environmental File (7-178-01)
Robert Senga, State of California Department of Health Services - DTSC
Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Scott Comiso, BAAQMD
Greg Hoehn, SECOR
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted for the
quarter of September through November 1994 at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 400 Market
Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1 and Figure 2). Also included are the results of the soil vapor
extraction (SVE) system operation.
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2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Qakland Service Center is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products. Three
single-walled underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed and replaced with two new 12,000 gallon
double-walled tanks in June and July of 1990. Product and waste mineral spirits are currently stored in
the two double-walled USTs at the site. One UST is used to consolidate waste mineral spirits prior to
shipment to a Safety-Kleen Recycle Center and one UST is used for distribution of product mineral spirits
to Safety-Kleen customers.

During the single-walled tank removal, mineral spirits impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit as
allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery well and a vapor extraction system
withdrawal network were installed in the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are
documented in the Report of Underground Storage Tank Replacement Activities dated September 1990.
The product pumping system installed in recovery well (RW-1) to remove separate-phase product from
the water table began operation on January 19, 1993. A system to extract and treat soil vapor began full-
scale operation on June 1, 1993,

The SVE system consists of seven horizontal vapor extraction lines and a vapor treatment system
consisting of a Padre™ regenerative adsorption system manufactured by Purus, Inc., followed by a
granular activated carbon (GAC) polish. Figure 3 depicts the layout of the vapor extraction lines and the
vapor treatment system. A detailed description of the SVE system can be found in the report entitled
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Soil Vapor Extraction Report dated October 1, 1993. Prior to
June 30, 1993, the SVE system startup and operation was conducted in accordance with the Bay Area
Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) Authority to Construct Permit dated March 4, 1993.
System operation since June 30, 1993 has been conducted in accordance with the Permit to Operate dated
June 30, 1993 and amended October 20, 1994 to modify the monitoring schedule to monthly.

The SVE system operation was discontinued on November 24, 1994 due to a system fault. In addition,
the system has been down for installation of UST cathodic protection. During excavation for the cathodic
protection, the SVE piping (PVC) was damaged. Operation of the' SVE system will be resumed when
Safety-Kleen has completed the installation of the UST cathodic protection and the SVE line has'been
repaired.
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Work conducted during this quarter consisted of SVE and vapor treatment system operation, and the
monitoring and sampling of six groundwater monitoring wells. The following sections provide a
description of the work steps conducted.

3.1  Soil Vapor Extraction System

During each monitoring event, system influent, system effluent, stack effluent and each individual vapor
extraction line were monitored with a photo-ionization detector (PID) to record system operating data and
to document compliance with emission standards specified in the BAAQMD Permit to Operate. The soil
vapor extraction (SVE) system layout is presented on Figure 3.

Vapor samples were collected on September 12, October 5 and November 3, 1994 from the system
influent. The analytical data were used to calculate mineral spirits removal data. The vapor samples
were collected in Tedlar bags and transported under chain-of-custody to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis. Vapor samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8020, total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits
{TPHms) by modified EPA Method 8015, and purgeable halocarbons by EPA Method 8010.

3.2 RW-1 Mineral Spirits Recovery

The mineral spirits recovery skimming pump began operation on January 19, 1993. Mineral spirits
recovered from well RW-1 (Figure 2) is pumped directly to the waste mineral spirits tank operated at the
site and is incorporated into the Safety-Kleen recycling process.

3.3  Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On October 19, 1994, on- and off-site monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water using a water
level indicator calibrated to 0.01-foot. The depth-to-water measurements were used with well survey data
to construct a potentiometric surface map (Figure 4).

Subsequent to collecting depth-to-water measurements on October 19, 1994, monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-4, MW-8 and MW-12 (in accordance with the semi-annual sampling schedule) were purged
by hand bailing until approximately three well volumes of groundwater had been removed, or until
measurements of pH, temperature, and conductivity had stabilized. Monitoring well. MW-10.was not
monitored or sampled due to access being restricted by Caltrans by the presence of a fence located-around
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property north of Fifth Street (Figure 2). Following recovery of the groundwater levels in the wells,
groundwater samples were collected using disposable samplers. The groundwater samples were placed
into laboratory supplied sample containers. Field data sheets which include depth-to-water measurements
and well purge data are included in Appendix A.

The groundwater samples were labeled, placed on ice, and delivered to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis under chain-of-custody documentation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence
of BTEX by EPA Method 8020, for TPHms by modified EPA Method 8015 and for purgeable
halocarbons by EPA Method 8010.

Prior to using any equipment in a groundwater monitoring well, the equipment was decontaminated by
double-washing with a laboratory grade detergent in clean water, and triple-rinsed using deionized water,
Purge water and decontamination water generated during well purging and sampling was placed in the
waste mineral spirits tank or in labeled containers pending proper disposal.

DAKLANDT7.R01
December 22, 194
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1  Soil Vapor Extraction System

The results of system monitoring conducted through November 17, 1994 are summarized on Table 1.
Table 1 presents data on the system flow rate and PID measurements from the Padre™ system influent,
effluent and stack effluent. The results of monitoring from the stack effluent document the system
operated within the BAAQMD permit requirements of a maximum emission reading of 10 parts per
million by volume (ppmv), based on PID readings.

The laboratory analyses of system influent samples detected TPHms concentrations of 250 ug/¢ on
September 12, 400 pg/? on October 5, and 610 pg/f on November 3, 1994. Results of BTEX and
purgeable halocarbon analyses of system influent samples detected 0.9 pg/f xylenes on September 12,
1994. On October 5, 1994, 2.1 ug/f toluene, 0.6 pg/f xylenes, 4.9 pg/f dichloromethane, 6.5 pg/!
1,1,1-trichloroethane and 3.8 ug/{ tetrachloroethene were detected. On November 3, 1994, 0.5 pg/f
ethylbenzene and 3.2 ug/f xylenes were detected. Copies of vapor analytical reports are included as
Appendix B.

The system monitoring data were used to calculate system mineral spirits removal rates and a cumulative
mass of mineral spirits removed via vapor extraction. As shown on Table 2, the removal rate on
September 12, 1994 was calculated as 2.47 pounds per day (Ibs/day), 3.96 lbs/day on October 5, 1994,
and 6.03 Ibs/day on November 3, 1994. Data collected on November 3, 1994 were extrapolated through
November 24, 1994 (last recorded date the SVE system was operating) which indicate 1,798.4 pounds
of mineral spirits (approximately 276.7 gallons) have been removed from the subsurface by the SVE
system,

4.2 RW-1 Mineral Spirits Recovery

The mineral spirits skimming pump recovery data was calculated to be 16.2 gallons during this reporting
period. A total of 92.9 gallons of product have been removed since the pump was installed on January
19, 1993. Product recovery data are summarized on Table 3.

4.3 Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater elevations and depth-to-water readings as measured on October 19, 1994 are presented in
Table 4. The average water table elevation decreased by an average of 0.18 feet since the July 19,1994
monitoring and sampling event, exceptin-well MW-12 where the groundwater elevation increased by 0.11
feet. A potentiometric surface map prepared with the October 19, 1994 data is presented as Figure 4.
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;and is typlcal for the site.

The gmundwater flow direction remains 10 the south, consistent withrixiuoriewile-talies 3o -hdssilicn
: c 13 feet/fioot (£t/ft) across the site and is similar to the previous quarter’s data

4.4 Groundwater Conditions

No concentrations of BTEX were detected above the laboratory detection limits in any of the groundwater
samples collected on October 19, 1994. TPHms was reported in the sample collected from well MW4
at a concentration of 330 ug/{; however, the laboratory analytical report notes that the result reported
as mineral spirits is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak and no mineral spirits or
fuel pattern was present. No concentrations of TPHms or volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were
detected in wells MW-1, MW-2 or MW-3. Trichloroethene (TCE) was the only VOC analyte detected
in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-4 at a concentration of 650 pg/f. The analysis of
the sample from well MW-8 detected 1,1-dichloroethane (DCA) at 5.5 pg/t, TCE at 23 pg/f and
chlorobenzene at 2.4 pg/f. The sample analyzed from well MW-12 detected 1,1-DCA at 1.6 ug/f and
TCE at 24 pg/f. Analytical test results showing compounds detected since the April 20, 1993 sampling
event are presented in Table 5. Copies of the groundwater laboratory analytical reports are included in
Appendix C.
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Table 1
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

S—EEEREEEEES
— ._:ﬁdm i . fs‘m-‘-_k_.“':':":'; e
Effiuent Effluent
(PID units) | (PID units)
05-27-93 2 114 22 40 4 0 GGA 24 hours run from 5/27-28
06-01-93 2.3 122 16 450 3 0.5 GGA
06-02-93 3.25 123 16 200 1.5 3 GGA
06-03-93 10 114 22 70 4 1.1 GGA
06-04-93 10.5 114 22.5 80 2.5 1.5 RAR Shut down for weekend
06-07-93 12 113 34 120 1 0.5 GGA
06-08-93 10 117 22 300 1.5 0 GGA
06-09-93 7 117 20 375 29 2 NAB
l 06-10-93 8 117 22 400 6 0 NAB
06-11-93 8 118 18 320 8 0 NAB Shut down for weekend
06-14-93 8.5 118 18 250 11.75 3 NAB
06-15-93 7 118 19 250 0.75 1 NAB
06-16-93 7 117 18 200 0 0 NAB
06-17-93 7 117 18 200 0 0 NAB
06-18-93 6 118 19 300 10 8.5 NAB Shut down for weekend
06-21-93 5.5 117 18 250 0 0.75 NAB
06-22-93 5.5 117 18 290 0.5 0 NAB
OAKLAND?.T0!
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Table 1 - Continued
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Page 2

Extraction | Extraction | KO | Padre Padre Sampler Notes

Vacuum | Flow Rate | Vacuum Influent Effluent

“ (in H,0) (cfm) (in H,0) | (PID units) | (PID units) | (PID u 3 _
06-23-93 5 118 18 210 0 0 NAB
06-24-93 5 118 18 200 0 0 NAB Shut down on 6/25 and weekend
06-28-93 5 120 18 190 0 0 NAB 38.8 gal. removed on 6/25
06-29-93 4.5 117 18 150 0 0 NAB
06-30-93 4 117 18 150 0 0 NAB
07-07-93 4 117 18 250 0.5 0 NAB
07-08-93 4 117 18 200 0 5 NAB
07-09-93 5 120 18 200 0 0 NAB Shut down for weekend
07-12-93 5 120 18 190 0 0 NAB
07-13-93 5 118 18 160 0 NAB Weekly monitoring to begin on 7/23
07-23-93 6 118 20 230 9 GGA 55.2 gal. removed 7/23 (94.0 total)
07-27-93 6 120 19 300 3 NAB
08-05-93 5.75 117 20 350 1.5 NAB
08-11-93 5.8 118 24 125 6.4 RPR Began monitoring with PID
08-20-93 6 118 24 113 12.6 RPR 35.5 gal. removed 8/19 (129.5 total)
08-24-93 5.75 117 24 128 6 RPR

Dvcemper 2, 19%
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Table 1 - Continued
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data
Page 3

Padre * Padre Stack .Samplu".
Influent Effluent Effluent
(PID units) (PID units) |
09-01-93 5 117 23 141 0 1.5 RPR
09-09-93 5.25 117 24 103 27.2 34 RPR
09-16-93 6.5 117 26.5 144 6 6 RPR 45.4 gal. removed 9/15 (174.9 total)
09-22-93 6.75 115 27.5 128 7 7 DEM
09-30-93 7.5 115 27 129 6.8 4.6 RPR 29.7 gal. removed 9/30 (204.6 total)
10-06-93 7.25 115 28 125 2.5 2 RPR
10-13-93 9.5 123 28 145 0 0 GDH
10-20-93 8.5 115 28 108 0 0 RAR
10-25-93 8.5 115 28 124 0 0 RAR 42.9 gal. removed 10/25 (247.5 total)
11-03-93 8.5 117 28 120 0 0 GDH
11-10-93 7.75 115 27 104 1.2 0.8 RPR
11-24-93 8.4 117 28.5 105 13 0 RPR 44.6 gal. removed 11/24 (292.1 total)
12-10-93 17.5 110 325 65 0 0 RPR Modified sys.-vacuum on SV-1, SV-5 I
12-22-93 16.75 110 37.5 61 0 0 RPR 31.8 gal. removed 12/22 (323.9 total)
01-04-94 16.75 111 39 81 1.5 0 RAR
01-19-94 15.5 110 38 87 0 0 RAR 31.4 gal. removed 01/19 (355.5 total)
OAKLAND?.TO1
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Table 1 - Continued
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Page 4
-
Date | Extraction | Extraction | KO Padre Padre Stack | Sampler |  Notes
Vacuum | Flow Rate | Vacuum Influent Effuent Effluent - '
(in H,0) (cfm): (PID units) (PID units)
02-02-94 17.25 111 38 65 3.2 0 RPR
02-17-94 16.5 110 37 38 0.1 0.5 RPR 25.6 gal. removed 02/17 (380.9 total)
02-28-94 16.5 111 37 52 0.1 0.8 RPR Modified sys.-vacuum on SV-3, SV-4,
Il SV-5
03-10-94 12 117 33 129 0 0 RPR
03-23-94 10.6 115 33 125 1 1 RPR 30.9 gal. removed 03/23 (411.9 total}
04-05-94 11.5 117 38 185 39 1.9 RPR
04-11-94 System shut down pending Padre
replacement
05-10-94 Start system with new Padre
05-11-94 29.7 gal. removed 05/11 (441.6 total)
05-25-94 15 110 32 137 2.3 1.1 DEM
06-03-94 RPR 45.9 gal. removed 06/03 (487.5 total)
06-08-94 10 110 30 134 0.5 1.7 RPR
06-22-94 - 116 32 107 12 4.0 GRC 46.2 gal. removed (533.7 total}
07-06-94 34,7 gal. removed (568.4 total)
07-12-94 9.0 110 30 201 5.1 7.4 GRC

OAKLANDT. TOM
Decomber 21, 1054
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Table 1 - Continued
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Page 5
————— L T
Date | Extraction | Extraction | KO | Padre Padre Stack | Sampler | . Notes
Vacuum | Flow Rate Influent | Effluent | Effluent ' '
| ) ~ (PID units) | (PID units)
07-19-94 9.5 110 31 117 7.1 7.9 GRC 39.6 gal. removed (608 total)
07-27-94 9.5 110 33 189 4.1 3.4 GRC
08-10-94 8.0 117 32 90.5 1.0 1.7 RAR 39.6 gal. removed (647.6 total)
(8-25-94 9.7 110 32 90.5 1.0 1.7 GRC 37.1 gal. removed (684.7 total)
09-12-94 10.0 110 30 135 2.0 2.9 GRC 39.6 gal. removed (724.3 total)
09-21-94 55 110 30 73 7.0 4.5 RAR
10-05-94 5.0 110 32 79.5 0 0 RAR 39.6 gal. removed (763.9 total)
10-19-94 55 110 32 60.9 23 0 RAR 26.5 gal. removed (790.4 total)
11-03-94 8.5 110 32 76 0 0 GDH Implemented monthly monitoring
11-24-94 - = = - System operation discontinued

CAKLANDT.TOL
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Table 2
Vapor Extraction System Mineral Spirits Removal Data

Removal
Rate
{Ibs/day)
06-10-93 217 320 117 3.37 304
06-23-93 489.5 400 118 4.24 78.6
08-11-93 1339 570 118 6.05 292.6
09-09-93 1859 120 118 1.27 320.2
10-06-93 2381.5 410 115 4.24 412.5
11-10-93 32425 300 115 3.10 523.8
12-10-93 3727 170 110 1.68 557.7
01-04-94 4309.5 170 111 1.70 5989
02-02-94 4893.5 1100 111 10.98 866.0
02-28-94 5576.5 234 111 2.33 032.4
04-05-94 6188 600 117 6.31 1093.2
04-11-94 * 6258 600 117 6.31 1111.6
05-25-94 6474.5 400 110 3.96 1147.3
06-08-94 6628 460 110 4.55 1176.4
07-1294 7372 600 110 5.93 1360.2
08-10-94 7870.6 270 118 2.86 1419.6
09-12-94 8535.4 250 110 2.47 1488.0
10-05-94 8997.6 400 110 3.96 1564.3
11-03-94 9570.1 610 110 6.03 1708.1
11-24-94 *x 9929.6 610 110 6.03 1798.4
NOTE: * Operating Parameters are from 04-05-94.
#+ Operating Parameters are for 11-03-94.

TPHms = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits

peft = micrograms per liter, or parts per billion

cfm = cubic feet per minute

Ibs = pounds

OAKLAND?.T02
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Table 3
Product Recovery Data
from Well RW-1

Product Recovered Cumulative Product
This Period Recovered
(gallons) (gallons)
01-19-93 - -
02-25-93 6.5 6.5
05-20-93 4.3 10.8
08-27-93 - 10.8
10-24-93 10.3 21.1
02-28-94 22.6 43.7
05-31-94 16.6 60.3
08-31-94 16.4 76.7
L 11-30-94 16.2 92.9 “

OAKLAND?Y. TS
December 22, 1994
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Table 4
Groundwater Monitoring Data
October 19, 1994
. TOC DTW 'DTP PT ADJ
Well L.D. Elevation (1) (ft) () Elevation
(ft msl) (It msl)
——— S
MW-1 7.99 7.91 - - 0.08
MW-2 8.20 8.53 - - -0.33
MW-3 6.66 7.10 - - -0.44
MW4 10.32 991 - - 0.41
MW-5 10.28 9.90 - - 0.38 “
MW-6 8.97 8.85 - - 0.12
MW-§ 7.80 7.95 - - -0.15
MW-9 8.21 8.83 8.04 0.79 0.01
MW-10 10.43 NM - 5 -
MW-11 7.91 7.90 - - 0.01
MW-12 6.74 7.33 - - -0.59
MW-13 8.08 8.41 - - -0.33 |
TOC Top of casing
DTW Depth-to-water
DTP Depth-to-product (separate-phase hydrocarbons)

PT

AD]J Elevation
ft msl

k3

NM

OAKLAND7.T04
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Table 5
Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples
(Results In Parts Per Billion)
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MCL NE 10 150 T0 1750 6.0 I 5.0 o5 10.0 MNE 200 50 5.0 70 5.0 [ 600 150
TPHms = total petrolesm hydrocarbons as mineral spirils DCE = Dishlormethens CB = Chlorobersens NE = Not Established
B = Benzenc DCA = Diehlorocthane DCP = Dichloropropanc NS = Not Sampled
T = Toluene TCA = Trichlorethane DCB = Disldorobennana . = Mot Detected
E = Ethylbenzene TCE = Trichboroetene TCFM = Trichloroflusmmethane
X = Xylenes PCE = Tetrachloroethens MCL = Maximam comeminant kevel lor primary
drinks :
MNOTES:

Only compamds delested bn ane or more samples are included. See the lshamlory neperts for a complete list of analytes.
* The TPH a2 minern] sgirita reslt in the result of an unknown hydrocarbon consinting of a single peak.

DAKLAMDT.TOS Decambar 22, 1934  Job No. 20005-009-07



Table 5 - Continued
Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples
{Results in Parts Per Billion)
Page 2
wat Dt ra] | e
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MW-3 04-93 = - - - - - 0.7
07-93 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10-93 - - - H - - = - - = = -
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MW4 0493 - - - - . - - * 1.6 2400 - - .
0792 : - - - £ - - 53 ~ 1100 . - ;
10-93 = 400 0.6 L9 - - - -
014 *270 - " 1.1 - - T90 " -
0494 * 760 - - - 1.7 50 . 1600 -
ores | e200 | 7 - - - . 410 - . - -
¥ =
1094 | =33 : - |7 T Al a 2 : - o : . : :
MCL NE 10 150 T00 1750 6.0 5.0 0.5 10.0 NE 200 5.0 50 10 50 600 150
TPHMs = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mincral spirits DCE = DHehlnroethens CB = Chiorobenzens NE = Mot Established
B = Benzene DCA = Diehlaroethane pcp = Dichlompropane NS = Mot Sampled
T = Toluenc TCA = Trichlorocthane DCRB = Dichlarobepsens - = Not Detected
E - Ethylbenzene TCE = Trichlomethens TCFM = Trichborallsoromethars
X - Xylenes PCE = Tetmchloroethene MCL = Mazisrmum contarninant lavel for primary
drinking weinr constitients
MOTES:

MWMhmumumﬂﬂmimluded.hﬂuhhmnq reporta for a complets Lisl of analyles.
* The TPH e miners] apirits rewult ia the result of an unknown hydmesrbon eonsisting of a single peak. \

OAKLAMNIN TS  December 220, 934 ok e MOE-ER07



Table § - Continued
Summary of Analyfical Results of Groundwater Saniples
(Resulis in Parts Per Billion)

Page 3
wa | e | T wh el s e e o | taper | azean | oo
| P e B i 1 = DR \7' g i e il P i s e E
iF s
MW-5 0492 - - - 4.0 - - 18
079 . z 06 . x 60 I
1093 - - - - & 12 - -
of-04 - - - 43
0494 - - . - - - 35 72 " 79
074 NS NS NS$ MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS
10-94 NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
— e —— e e —
MW-5 04-93 - - - - - . - -
07.93 - - - - - - - - 5.0 -
1093 E . . - ) F ; 1.3 -
0194 - - - - = - »
0454 - - - - 140 g
0794 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS& M5
10-M N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS
MCL NE 1.0 150 | 700 1750 6.0 50 0.5 10.0 NE 200 5.0 l 5.0 | 70 50 600 150
TPHm: = total petroleum hydmocarbons as mineral epirits DCE = Drichiomethens CB = Chiorobenzens = Not Established
B - Benzen= DCA = Dichiorsethape. DCP = Dichlomjopane = Niot Sampled
T = Toluene TCA = Trichloroethane DCB = Dichlorbentene = Mok Dretected
E = Ethylbenzene TCE = Trichloroethene TCFM = Trichlomiuormmethans
X = Xylenes PCE = Tetmchlomethens MCL = Mazimuarn eontaninant Jevel for primary
driniing water constituents
NOTES:

Oy compounds delected in one or mem aamples are included. Sze the fab

ory reports for & complets list of analytes.

# The TPH &s mineml apirits rensit i the result of an unknown hydmesrbon comiming of a single peak.

CAKLAMDT.TNS  Dessmbes 12, 1004 loh Ma. TRO0S00GGT




Tahle 5 - Continued
Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples
{Resulis in Parts Per Billion)

DAKLANDT. TS  Decsmbes TL MR ol Mo TOEFO06.07

WWldmhmcrmmlumhnluded.Seeunhbuumnpnmfornmmplduﬁuofnmlym.
* The TPH an manern] spints resilt in the resull of an unknown hydrocerbon consisting of a single peak.
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4-93 -
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0754 . N8 NS NS NS NS M5 NS NS NS N§ ~ N5 NS NS NS NS
o] . = : ssT 4. : 23 24 . ;
0493 R i . . i2 . 45
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NE 150 T00 6.0 50 0.5 10.0 ME 200 5.0 5.0 70 5.0 600 150
= totel petroleumn hydrocarbons as mineral spirits - Dichlomsethene cBe = Chlomberzens = Not Esteblished
= Bergene - Dichloroethane DCP = Dichlompropane - Nat Sampled
= Toluene = Trichlomethmis DCB - Dichlomobenzene = Not Detected
= Ethylbenzenc = Trichlormsthens TCFM = Trichlorallmaromethens
= Xylenes = Tetmchismethens MCL = Maxium contaminasnt level for primary




Table 5 - Continued
Summary of Analytical Fesults of Groundwater Samples

(Results in Parts Per Billion)

% e A= e e =
o | mee | o SoaE gl B T
i e % | S i;v e iyg'o »"‘f; 3&& ity
MW-11 04-93 - - = = .
07-93 - - - 2.0 30 - 2.0 3 - -
1093 . - - " 11 . .
0194 B - + F . - 2.6 - =
04-94 z : . . 31 . .
07-94 NS NS NE NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NE NS NS NS
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— e L = s
MW-12 04-93 - - - 2.6 - - 17 . *
07.93 . - - 2.0 2.0 3.0 - 30 - - -
1093 2 2 : 2 u .
01-54 . - 2.3 1.2 - - 11 - - -
04.54 - - - - 1.7 1.9 - - a4 - - - =
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F 4
10-94 £ - - & 1.6 4 e s 2 . B - .
e —
MCL NE 10 150 T00 1750 6.0 5.0 0.5 10.0 NE 200 5.0 i 5.0 n 5.0 500 150 '
TPHma = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits DCE = Dishlomethene CB = Chiorobenrene NE = Nat Established
B =, Benzene DCA = Dichlommethane DCP = DHehlovopmopane NS = Not Sampled
T = Toluene TCA = Trichloroethane DB = Dichlorobenzens . = Mot Detected
E - Ethylbenzene TCE = Trchlorosthens TCEM = Trchiomoflioromethans
X = Xylenes PCE = Tetmchloroethens MCL = Maximum eortaninan level for primary
drinking water eonsituents
NOTES:

Only compounds detected in coe or mare mmples sre included. See the Inboratary reporta for a complete List of analytes.

® The TPH aa mineel spisits result is the result of an unknown hydrocarbon consisting of a single peak.

DAKLANIE TS Dassmber 32, 100 Jeh Mit, 00T



Table 5 - Continued
Summary of Annlytical Resulls of Groundwater Samples
(Results in Parts Per Billion]

DAKLAMDT.TOS December 22, 194 Job Ho, J0KiS-008-07

Only compounds defested in ane of more samples are included. See the laboralory reports for a complets list of analytea.
* The TPH a8 mineral apirits reslt is the result of an unknown hydrocarbon consisting of a single peak.
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W ™ hl-t :-.l._ ;.if&_ l’ l\ : R ...‘_E:l‘,r*'
Ma i e e
MW-13 0433 - = - - - - - - . .
07-93 NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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04.94 - - : : . £
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10-94 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS Ns
=
hcﬁ::ﬁ 1.0 700 l750_]— 6.0 5.0 05 10.0 NE 200 50 5.0 70 5.0 600 150
TPHMm: = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits = Dichlomethone CB = Chiorobenrens NE = Mot Established
B = Benzene - Dichloroethane DCcep = Drichlosropropane NS = Mot Sampled
T - Toluere TCA = Trichlnroothans DCB = Dichinrohenzens - = Mot Detected
E - Ethylbenzene TCE = Trichloroethens TCEM = Trchlomuommethane
X = Xylenes = Tetmohlorosthens MCL - Maxinum contaminant level for primary
drinking wnler constilents
NOTES:
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FIELD DATA SHEETS




SECOR

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

PROJECT: SAFETY-KLEEN OAKLAND PROJECT NO.: 70005-009-07 TASK: 001

DATE: October 19, 1994 TIME START: 0710 TIME END: 0856

EVENT: QUARTERLY MONITORING AND SAMPLING | PERSONNEL: R. Ravelo |

weem | 1oc | prw [ pre | pr [ ™ | miev. | commmnts
MW-1 7.99 7.91 0.08
MW-2 8.20 8.53 -0.33
‘ MW-3 6.66 7.10 -0.44
MW4 10.32 9.91 0.41
MW-5 10.28 9.90 0.38
MW-6 8.97 8.85 0.12
7.80 7.95 -0.15
MW-9 8.21 §.83 8.04 0.79 0.01
MW-10 10.43 NM . Could not access
well
MW-11 7.91 7.90 0.01 J|
‘ MW-12 | 674 | 7.33 -0.59
MW-13 8.08 341 0.33
NOTES: NET Purchase Order Number - E10275
l

TOC
DTW
DTP
PT

TD
ELEV.

TOP OF CASING (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL}

DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)

DEPTH TO PRODUCT (FEET)

PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)

TOTAL DEPTH (FEET)

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)

SKOAKGW. TBL

11-21-54

:




l : SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

' WELL Dy e- |
PROJECT NO: £ -0 SAMPLE ID:_MJ-,
PURGED BY: CLYENT NAME: __f;%____________
I SAMPLED BY: [V LOCATION: ,,, -
TYPE: Groundvwater V4 Surface Water 'I‘n:auncu(.Eﬁlucnl Onher -
I CASING DIAMETER (laches): 2__ V. 3 4 45 6 Other
CASING BLEVATION: (fcct/MSL): VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 22
l DEPTH TO WATER (fec(): 3.9 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 6 CF
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2U. 44 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) )
DATE PURGED: toftaja¢ Strt QA0 H) (2:2¢ End (400 Hr)) _(2:¢9
DATESAMPLED:  o/eG/ay Sample time on bottle(s) (2400 Hr.) /3.0
l FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, X-DUP-1):
l -
TIME VOLUME TEMPERATURE pH EC COLOR TURBIDITY
@0H)  (=l) 5] : (exln) (enboden@25"C) (s CAY) JiSa(
l (2229 25 AAS S Yoz e . _SncHT
(2:¢3 _5 s 7.5 285 b 2
I (248 7 ¥ S 2.7 385 i %
I D.O. (ppm); el COLOR, COBALT (0-100); Tiear
Cloudy
Yellow
I ODOR: __ Browa
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIFMENT
I . T BudecPump Ballee(Tefoad)  TBuMecPup ___  Bae(Telond)
—  Ceaidfugal Fump z Baller @VQ) — .  DOLSumpler L7 Baler (FVCHGpaabic)
I  SebmedblePump ___  Ballor (Stalsiess Stecl) T StmcobbPusp __  Bullr SalalxSied)
_ WelWzad™  _ Dedicated . WllWoef™ - Dedieated
I Ot Orker,
I WELL INTEGRITY:__0£ LOCK #:__22¢0
REMARKS:_ 2 S
80% Recovered? _(gre,é No
' SIGNATURE: (\f o }\ Page | __of ) S




l . SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

I WELL ID:_Meg- 2.
PROJECT HO: I22S —0lf SAMPLE m;}_wt
PURGED BY: /2R CLEENTNAME: Z — ———
I SAMPLED BY: A LOCATION: P -
TYTE Groundwater l/ Surface Water Treamment Efluent . Dthc.r_____________
I CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 __\/ 3 4 45 6 Other
CASING BLEVATION: (fecyMSLY: VOLUME IN CASING (gal} 223
l DEPTH TO WATER (feet): £.53 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) (O, [/
DEPTH OF WELL (fec(): 24. 2 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) —f
I DATE PURGED: )4 fa¢ Stact AW Hr) _{{ 2T End (40 Hr) _(/.¢2
DATE SAMPLED: -’-d{-@-ﬁ‘-"-f— sample time on bottle(s) (2400 Ex.) /(50
l FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. F8-1, X-DUP-1):
I -
TIME VOLUME TEMPERATURE pH EC COLOR  TURBIDITY
@nH) (ol cn T (et (mbodem@25°Q (vesal) st
I (:29 2 _62.5 2.9 2l __ D2 . SucH]
(2 [ 544 77 FIBL u v
I LA {1 £35S 17 e 4 ’ u
i
l D.O. (ppm}; s COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Clesr
Cloady -
Yellow
l QDOR: . . Brown
l PURGIHNG EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
__  7BlddecPump Baller(TeGoa®)  TBuMecPep  __  Baiex(Tefoed)
—  Centrifugal Puzmp I Baller FVG ___ DOLSempler _ Baller (PVCKIpoable)
I __ SobmerdblePump __ Baller (Stalders Steef) _ SchmeabloPemp __  Balicr (Salaleac Siecl)
— Wl Wazed™  ___ Dodicated el Wined™ _ Dediced
I Qtber Otker,
l WELL INTEGRITY:_L0 Loukinr CA) . LOCK #__n0 (et
80% Recovered? fej No _
l —
l =
SIGNATURE: AM Page ! of, l L




SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SBEET
' WELL 1D:_ M)~ <

PROJECT NO: Fooe § -0l SAMPLE ID;_Med- 2
PURGED BY: L/ CLIENTNAME: SgZ
TYPE: Qroundvalcer / Surface Water Treatmeni Eflucnt Other -
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 45 6 Other

CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSLY): VOLUME IN CASING (gal) B!

DEPTH TO WATER (fee): GO CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 424

DEPTH OF WELL (fee(): Ze- 20 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) 10
DATE PURGED: 12/r4 l46¢ Start (400 H) 4 Y2 End QA0 HL) _ (0,03
DATE SAMPLED: Iﬂfﬂ%fﬁf sample time on bottle(s) (2400 Hr.) {&: 20

FELD QC SAMI‘I.ES OCOLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, X-DUP-1}):

FIELD MEASUREMENTS '
TIME VOLUME TEMPERATURE pH. EC COLOR  TURBIDITY
(2400 Ha) 1) (3] . (unle) {uuboken @570 izl - Ve Suee
R 1 A $3.9 7.5 2¢ Broas. MOpEmMST
a:54 _6s _54.7 7.6 ¢S 2 !
A0-0Z [© bv. 5 1.5 1S 2 L I
h=
D.Q. (ppai): - COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Ciear
Cloudy
Yellow
QDOR: Brown
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
__ TEudtePump ___ Balec(TeGood) __ TBlddecPrep Blicx(Tefioe?)
___ Ceotrifugal Pump v Balke VG —  DOLSespler /. Balier (VO ponahie)
_ SoboecdblePump __ Bafler (Stalnless Stect) __ ScmenBlPemp __ Baller SalakacSiech
Wl Wmand™  _ Dedicated . WellWane™ 0 Defieed
Other, Oeer,
WELL INTEGRITY:___ (¢ LOCK #;__ 250
BEMARKS: " .
80% Recovered? ¥Yes No
e
SIGNATURE: /\l\}\ _ Page_ \ __of L __



1 SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SBEET
l ' WELL 1D: _L_____LL______
PROIECT NO: Woos5-0 ) SAMPLEID: 4y 55—
PURGED BY: A CLIENT NAME: _5&__________—
l SAMPLED BY: _ADA LOCATION:
TYPE: Grouvndvater Surface Water Treatment Efflucnt Other -
I CASING DIAMETER (inchics): 2 __ ¢/ 3 4 45 6 Other
CASING BLEVATION: ({ccyMSL): VOLUME IN CASING (gal) " qadL
l DEPTH TO WATER (fec(): T CALCULATED PURGE (gal) B.22
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 75.%8 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) _9
l DATE PURGED: 10/14 fay Start (A0 Hr) _7: 20 End 400 Hr) _ (O ¢y
DATE SAMPLED: rd{jlfdffﬁ?’ Sample time on bottle(s) (2400 Hr.) [O0:5=
I FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, X-DUP-I):
I -
TIME VOLUME TEMPERATURE pH EC COLOR  TURBIDITY
I 400 He) (1} T ’ (uzln) {umbacen@25°C) (vieel) LI fes il
(0:25 > 602 7.5 Akl Basus) . mo0lt]e
0. 24 ¢ pl.2 FoiL ¢ & & é 2
l w0s __4g (2.9 X ¢ a1 " “
D.O. (ppai): o COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Ciear
Cloudy
I Yellow
ODGR.L — +  Browa
I PURGING BOUTFMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
__ TBustPump ___  Baller(Te0oad) _ TBuslePup  ___  BdleTeloed)
—  Ceatcifogal Pump — Bl ®VQ)' — . DOLSempler Ll Bl (FVCHIpoubls)
I __ SeboerdbicPump _ Bailer (Stafnfess Stex)) _ ShmeoblePump __ Balor Slklex Sweh)
o Well Wizand™ — Decdicated Vel W™ _ Deficatsd
l Oiber; Oiher,
l WELL INTEGRITY:__ O LOCK ¢ 73 (0
REMARKS: -
I 80% Recovered? Wes No
l e ——
SIGRATURE: AM _ Page_ | _of___-l_




l SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
l ' = ' WELLID: )-8
PROJECT NO: Toor3 —otf SAMPLEID: oy =g
PURGED BY: LA CLIENT NAME:
l SAMPLED BY: AN LOCATION: 9&¢ (o -
TYPE: Groundwater __\/ Surface Water Tresmeni Effluent Other e
l CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _t/ 3 4 45 6 Other
CASING BLEVATION: (fect/MSL): VOLUME IN CASING (gzl) 242
I DEPTH TO WATER (fce(): 395 CALCULATED PURGE (g2L) 10.72¢
DEPTH OF WELL (fee(): 78.4% ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) i
l DATE PURGED: f’;fm fag Start QAN He) (21 2¢ End QA0 Hr) (3:29
DATESAMPLED: L2/ /54 sample time on bottle(s) (2400 Hr.)} (3:35
I FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, X-DUP-1):
[ S |
TIME VOLUME TEMPERATURE pH EC COLOR TURBIDITY
(2403 He {pl) CE) ’ ezl {embodem@E"G {vlemal) W VA
I [%:27 i’ ©7.4 R4 4 ¢ TFn) S 1 &
2353 _7 i —7¢q m w !
' [2:28 _U ©1.2 ¥ 266 Y @
l D.O. (ppai): - COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Clear
Claaudy
Yellow
l QDOE: Boowan
EURGING BOUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIFMENT
l — Z'BuddecFump 7. Balleq(Teload) —_ rm;mm;. — Bafie(TeGoa)
— CoaifugiPump _v Baller @VQ)' __ DDLSexple V) Baller @VCHipoubla)
l ~ SchmendbicPump ___  Baller (Stabnless Stacl) T Steenblobump ___  Baler Gl Sich
_ WellWoandf™  __ Dedicited L Nl W™ _ Dediated
I Other, Orker,
l WELL INTEGRITY:__ 0L LOCK #:__221(0
80% Recovered? fi’g;' No -
l L
I SIGNATURE: ANS e - Page ] ot ] L




SEACOR
WATRER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
' ' WELLTD: Jtup). &
PROJECT NO: donaS- Ot SAMPLEID: y/uo- g
PURGED BY: UL CUENT NAME: <4
SAMPLED BY: N7 LQCAHON:M
TYPE: Groundwater v Surface Watcr Treatment Efflucnt Other
N =
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _ 3 4 45 6 Other
CASING BLEVATION: (fect/MSL): VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 2.5
DEPTH TO WATER (fec(): q.a CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 757
DEPTH OF WELL (fec(): 2 LD ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) 2
DATEPURGED:  _(0/(9/G¢ Start Q400 Hr) _% 100 End QU0 H) _4(
DATESAMPLED:  _(0/19/4¢ sample time on bottle(s) (2400 Hr.)_%:20
TELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, X-DUP-1):
FIELD MEASUREMENTS '
TIME VOLUME TEMPERATURE pH EC COLOR  TURBIDITY
(2400 Hi) (pl) R : (uzled) (xmbodea@25°CQ) (vicual) Q) LA Sy
900 2.5 61.6 7.2 S04 Orote) . fa00Eass
405 5 L), & f ¢ 3 ¥4 | M s
4:18 & Gl 7:Z ¥al i -
D.0. {ppm): - COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Clear
Cloudy
Yellosr
QDOER: — . Brown
SAMPLING BOUTPMENT
__ *BusdecPump Balle(T<0oa®) _ TBusePemp ___, Bulie(Tefoes)
__ Ceatdfugn Pump Baiks (FVG _ . DOLSumple _g{ Baller (PVCGpoabic)
_  SeboadblePump _ Baller (Stalslets Steel) _ Scheexblebump ___ | Bdor Gilalox o
. Well Wizand™ —  Dedicated e el Wazerd™ - Dedicaet
Qthben Odheg,

WELL INTEGRITY:___ 0 LOCK #_ 1510
REMARKS: =
80% Recovered? Yes No

I
SIGNATURE: AM page_ | _of -




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS - VAPOR




SEP 22 1994

N Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

A %‘ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009%
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 15-September-1994

VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Sample preparation by Purge and Trap (EPA SW-846 method 5030). Gasoline
analysis by SW-846 method 8015 modified. Gasoline range quantified as all
compounds between Cé and C10. Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes
analyses by EPA SW-846 method 8020.

Chronology Laboratory Number 92542
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
INF 70005 09/12/94 09/12/94 09/12/94 09/12/94 : 1

[y

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories

BZ5 Arnold D, Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 268108
1510} 229-1612 / fax (510} 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123 (206} 763-2992 / tax (206) 763-8429




CR Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 15-September-1994

VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix

92542- 1 INF 70005 AIR

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Lakboratory Number: 92542- 1
Mineral Spirits: 250
Benzene: ND<0.5
Toluene: ND<0.5
Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.5
Total Xylenes: 0.9
Concentration: ug/L

(<)

-- Surrogate % Recoveries --
Trifluorotoluene (S8): 96

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 ' 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, Califorria 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
1510y 279-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 {415} 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123 (206] 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429
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. 3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Enwronmenta! Su Pﬂéiort Service Consortium
VOLAT TROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Air

Laboratory Number 92542

Method Spike
cmpound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(ug/L) (ug/L} (%) (%) (%)
%ineral Spirits: ND<50 S0 @ -----= -==-- --
enzene: ND<G.5 0.5 88/87 58-149 1%
oluene: ND<(Q.5 0.5 91/102 59-149 11%
thyl Benzene: ND<(Q.5 0.5 101/93 59-149 8%
otal Xylenes: ND<0.5 0.5 102/106 59-149 4%
IDefinitions :
ND = Not Detected
IRPD = Relative Percent Difference ¥ é
RL = Reporting Limit / -
ug/L = Parts per billion (ppb) “Senior Chemist K
IQC File No. 92542 Account Manager
I Page 3 of 3
Certified Laboratories
I 825 Arnold Dr., Suite fi4 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(510} 229-1512 / fax {S510) 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2997 / fax {206] 763-8429




¥ Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc. SEP. .1 9 h13-94

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 15-September-1594

HATL.OGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.

Chronology Laboratory Number 92542

Identification Sampled Received Extracted BAnalyzed Run # Lab #

INF 70005 09/12/94 09/12/94 09/13/94 09/13/94 1

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St.. Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
{510) 229-1512 / fax [510] 279-1526 [415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429




N Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Enviranmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 15-September-1994

HATLOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix

92542- 1 INF 70005 Air

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 92542- 1
Chlcromethane: ND<0.
Vinyl Chloride: ND<0.
Bromomethane: ND<0Q.
Chloroethane: ND<0,
Trichlorcofluoromethane :ND<i.
1,1l-Dichloroethene: ND<O.
Dichloromethane: ND<1.
t-1,2-Dichlorcethene: ND<0.
1,1-Dichloroethane: ND<O.
c-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<O.
Chloroform: ND<O.
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane: ND<O.
Carbon tetrachloride: ND<«O.
1,2-Dichlorcethane: ND<Q.
Trichloroethene: ND<0,

c-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<O.
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<O0.
t-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<O.
Bromodichloromethane: ND<O.
1,1,2~-Trichloroethane: ND<O.

LnunnU'lmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmomommmm

Tetrachloroethene: ND<«O.
Dibromochloromethane: ND<O.
Chlorobenzene: ND<O.
Bromofoxrm: ND<O.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth:ND<0Q.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND< 0.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<O.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<O.

Concentration: ug/L

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 ‘ 1555 Burke St., Unit | 302 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 24553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle. Washington 98108
{5101 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 [415) 647-2081 / fax {415]) B21-7123 {206] 763-2992 / fax {200) 763-842%




N Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HAT.OGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Water

Lakboratory Number 92542

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
l (ug/L) (ug/L) (%) (%) (%)
Chloromethane: ND<Q.5 0.5
‘inyl Chloride: ND<Q.5 0.5
romomethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Chlorcethane: ND<0.5 0.5
richlorofluoromethane: ND<1.0 1.0
E,l—Dichloroethene: ND«<0.5 0.5 111/111 50-189 0%
ichloromethane: ND<1.0 1.0
-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5
i .1-Dichloroethane: ND<(.5 0.5
*,2-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5
Chloroform: ND<0.5 0.5
E, 1,1-Trichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
arbon tetrachloride: ND<0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
richloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5 83/81 53-161 2%
-1,3-Dichlorcpropene: ND<0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<0.5 0.5
-1,3-Dichleropropene: ND<0.5 0.5%
éromodichloromethane : ND<0$.5 0.5
,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Tetrachlorcethene: ND<0.5 0.5
ibromochloromethane: ND<0.5 0.5 .
hlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5 90/86 57-171 5%
Bromoform: ND<0.5 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth: ND<0.5 0.5
ll ,3-Dichlorcbenzene: ND<Q.5 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5
Il ,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference M ﬂ—’f/\
RL = Reporting Limit
- /L = Parts per billion (ppb) Senior Chemist
l\,‘ - File No. 92542 Account Manager
Certified Laboratories
I 825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 Pagep e @ unit 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(5104 2291512 / fax (ST 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123 [{206) 763-2992 / fax {206} 763-8429
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O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium PCT 184 :C‘:d
SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 14-October-1994

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, & MINERAL SPIRITS
by EPA Method SW-846 5030/8020 & Mod8015

Chronology Laboratory Number 382731
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
INF 10/05/94 10/05/94 10/06/94 10/06/94 1

Page 1 of 3

Cerified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1524 (415} 647-2081 /fax (415} 821-71.23 (206} 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




A Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Eavironmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CCONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 14-October-1994

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, & MINERAL SPIRITS

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix

92731- 1 INF Air

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 92731- 1 :

Mineral Spirits: 400
Benzene: ND<0.5
Toluene: 2.1
Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.5
Total Xylenes: 0.6
Concentration: ug/Ls

g

-- Surrogate % Recoveries --
Trifluorotecluene (SS): 99

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnoid Dr., Suite | 14 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 s. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1524 {415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206} 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




CN Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Censortium

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,XYLENES & MINERAL SPIRITS
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number 92731

Method Spike
ICompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(ug/L) (ug/L) (%) (%) (%)
IBenzene: ND<0.5 0.5 94 /86 59-149 9%
Toluene: ND<0.5 0.5 98/92 59-149 6%
thyl Benzene: ND<0.5 0.5 99/94 59-149 oY
otal Xylenes: ND<0.5 0.5 102/98 59-149 4%
Definitions:
IND = Not Detected ' .
RPD = Relative Percent Difference /
RL = Reporting Limit fm/,(jwj K %m-ﬂz
ug/L = Parts per billion (ppb) ! Senior Chemist
QC File No. 92731 Account Manager
I Page 3 of 3.
Certified Laboratories
l 825 Arnald Dr_, Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(S10) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123 {206} 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429




N Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD QOFFICE Project 70005-009
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 14-October-1994

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.

Chronology Laboratory Number 92731
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
INF 10/05/94 10/05/94 10/06/94 10/06/94 1

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories

B2S Arncld Dr, Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 24124 Seattle, Washington 98108
[510) 229-1512 /fax (510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081| / fax (415} 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax {206) 763-8429

L




O\ Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Envirenmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 14-October-1994

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix

92731- 1 INF Air
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 92731- 1

Chloromethane: ND<(Q.5

Vinyl Chloride: ND<0.5

Bromomethane : ND<(.5

Chloroethane: ND<0.5

Trichlorofluoromethane :ND<0.5

1,1-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5

Dichloromethane: 4.9

t-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5

1,1-Dichloroethane: ND<0.5

c-1,2-Dichloxroethene: ND<0.5

Chloroform: ND<0.5

1,1,1-Trichloroethane: 6.5

Carbon tetrachloride: ND<0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane: ND<0.5

Trichloroethene: ND<0.5

c-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<0.5

1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<0.5

t-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<0.5
BRromodichloromethane: ND<0.5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane: ND<0.5

Tetrachloroethene: 3.8
Dibromochloromethane: ND<0.5
Chlorobenzene: ND<0.5
Bromoform: ND<0.5%
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth:ND<0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene: ND<(Q.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5
Concentration: ug/L
Page 2 of 3
Certified Laboratories
825 Amold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattie, Washington 28108

(510] 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (2006} 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429




3 Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Suppart Service Consortiym

HATL.OGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.
Quality Assurance and Contrcl Data - Water

Laboratory Number 92731

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(ug/L) (ug/L) (%) (%) (%)
Chloromethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Vinyl Chloride: ND<Q.5 0.5
Bromomethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Chlorocethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane: ND<0.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5 88/98 50-189 11%
Dichloromethane: ND<1.0 1.0
It-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5
1,1-bDichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
c-1,2-Dichlorcethene: ND<0.5 0.5
IChloroform: ND<0.5 0.5
1,1-Trichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
varbon tetrachloride: ND<0Q.5 0.5
1l,2-Dichloroethane: ND<Q.5 0.5
ITTichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5 89/96 53-161 8%
c-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<0.5 0.5
lt—l, 3-Dichloropropene: ND<0Q.5 0.5
Bromodichloromethane: ND<0.5 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Tetrachloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5
Dibromochloromethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Chlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5 108/117 £7-171 7%
Bromoform: ND<0.5 0.5 .
I1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroeth: ND<0.5 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5
l1, 4-Dichlorcobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected
IRPD = Relative Percent Difference ‘ z//

RL = Reporting Limit ‘7qqﬁwkﬁup #i. On e,
ug/L = Parts per billion (ppb} ’ Senior Chemist
IQC File No. 92731 Account Manager

I Page 3 of 3
Certified Laboratories
l 825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale 5t.. Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

{510) 229-1512 / fax (510] 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax (2061 763-8429
|
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Chain-of-Custody Number: A {0 S 7 &

SEACOR Chain-of-Custody Record
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O Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009-08
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 1l6-November-1594
Chronology Laboratory Number 92966

Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

INFLUENT 11/03/94 11/03/94 / 7/ 11/03/94 1

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 ' ‘ 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, Califormia 94124 Seattle, Washington 78108
{510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax [206) 763-8429
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] Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

i
A g‘ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009-08
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 16-November-1994
Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
92%66- 1 INFLUENT Air

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 92966- 1
Mineral Spirits: 610
Benzene: ND<0.5
Toluene: ND<0.5
Ethylbenzene: 0.5
Xylenes: 3.2
Concentration: ug/L

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories

B25 Arnold Dr., Suijte 114 15565 Burke St., Unit 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510] 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax {415} 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax {206) 763-8429




A Superior Precision Analytical, Irnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Water

Laboratory Number 92966

Method Spike _
I:ompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
{ppm} {ppm) (%) (%) (%)
lasoline: ND<50 50 118/101 16%
Benzene: ND<D.S 0.5 93/98 5%
oluene: ND<0.5 0.5 94 /94 0%
thylbenzene: ND<(.5 0.5 95/95 0%
Xylenes: ND<0.5 0.5 102/99 3%
Definitions:
mD = Not Detected .
PD = Relative Percent Difference
RL = Reporting Limit ' 1 r‘<
Senior Chemist
'QC File No. 22966 Account Manager
I Page 3 of 3
Certified Laboratories
I 825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 : 1555 Burke St., Unit | 209 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 .San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

{510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429
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O) Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECCOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009-08
Attn: GREG HOEEN Reported 16-November-1994

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.

Chronology ‘ Laboratory Number 952366
Identification Sampled Received Extracted BAnalyzed Run # Lab #
INFLUENT - 11/03/94 11/03/94 11/04/9%4 11/04/94 | 1

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr,, Suite 114 : 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Claverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
[510) 229-1512 / fax (510] 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 /fax (415) 8217123 (206) 763-2992 / {ax (206) 763-8429




) Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

SECOR - CONCORD OFFICE Project 70005-009-08
Attn: GREG HOEHN Reported 16-November-1994

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix

92966- 1 INFLUENT Alr

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 92966~ 1
Chloromethane: ND<0.5
Vinyl Chloride: ND<0.5
Bromomethane: ND<0.5
Chlorocethane: ND<0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ;:ND<0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene: ND<(0.5
Dichloromethane: ND<1.0
t-1,2-Dichlorcethene: ND<O.

1,1-Dichlorcethane: ND<0.

c-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<O.

Chloroform: ND<«OQ.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane: ND<O.
Carbon tetrachloride: ND<O.
1,2-Dichloroethane: ND<0 .
Trichloroethene: ND<O.
c-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<O.
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<O.
t-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<O.
Eromodichloromethane: ND<O.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<O.

GRLBLEGRGEGELELEE RO GRS RGN R RO R R RS R RS

Tetrachloroethene: ND<O.
Dibromochloromethane: ND<O,
Chlorchenzene: ND<OQ.
Bromoform: ND<0.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth:ND<0.
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0O .
1,2-Dichlorchenzene: ND<O0.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<OQ.

Concentration: ug/L

Page 2 of 3

Certifted Laboratories

825 Armold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke 5t., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510} 229-1512 /7 fax {510} 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax {415} 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




TN Ssuperior Precisiornn Analytical, Irc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.
Quality Assurance and Contreol Data - Water

Laboratory Number 92966

Method Spike
ompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
i {ug/L) {ug/L) (%) (%) (%)}
hloromethane: ND<0.5 0.5
inyl Chloride: ND<0.5 0.5
Bromomethane: ND<0.5 0.5
hloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
Erichlorofluoromethane : ND<Q.5 0.5
,1-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5 96/92 48-189 4%
ichloromethane: ND<1.0 1.0
i-l, 2-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5
,1-Dichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.3
c-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<0.5 0.5
hloroform: ND<0.5 0.5
1,1-Trichlorcethane: ND<0D.5 0.5
carbon tetrachloride: ND<0.5 0.5
, 2-Dichlorocethane: ND<(Q.5 0.5
Erichloreethene: ND<0.5 0.5 95/88 63-150 8%
-1, 3-Dichloropropene: ND<0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<0.S 0.5
-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<0.5 0.5
romodichloromethane: ND<0,5 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<0.5 0.5
etrachlorocethene: ND<0.5 0.5
Eibromochloromethane : ND<0.5 0.5
Chlorobenzene: ND<Q.5 0.5 108/102 70-158 6%
romoform: ND<G.5 0.5
E, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth: ND<0.5 0.5
,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0Q.5 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5
,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<0.5 0.5
Definitions:
D = Not Detected

F
1
1

PD = Relative Percent Difference
RL =
g/L = Parts per billion (ppb)
C File No.

Reporting Limit

929¢6

Page 3 of 3

825 Arniold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, Cafifornia 94553
(S10)229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526

e 8 Yaw

Senior Chemist
Account Manager

Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit |
san Francisco, California 94124
(415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Seattle, Washington 98108
(206]76}2992/12x(206]76}8429



N Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSIS

Laboratory No.: 92966 Date received : 11/03/94
lient : SECOR -~ CONCORD OFFICE Date reported : 11/07/94
Client job No.: 70005-009-08 '

ANALYSIS FOR MINERAL SPIRITS, BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, & XYLENES
BY EPA SW-846 METHOD 5030/8015M/8020
Concentration in air is calculated based on 20 degrees C and 1 ATM. Assumed
molecular weight of mineral spirits is same as decane. Reported as volume to volume.

Date - Date
Lab Sample ID Sampled Analyzed Analyte Conc. RL Unit
1 INFLUENT 11/03/94 11/03/94 Mineral Spirits 110 30 PRM
Benzene ND 85 ppb
Toluene ND 250 ppb
) Ethylbenzene 100 &5 prb
I Xylenes 720 250 ppb
QC METHOD BLANK Water 11/03/94 Mineral Spirits ND 30 ppm
Benzene ND 85 pph
Toluene ND 250 j5)o)s]
Ethylbenzene ND €65 oeb
Xylenes ND 250 jo0)ed
QAQC Summary:
Gasoline MS/MSD % Recovery = 118/101 Duplicate RPD = 16%
Benzene MS5/MSD % Recovery = 93/98 Duplicate RPD = 5%
Toluene MS/MSD % Recovery = 94/94 Duplicate RPD = 0%
Ethylbenzene MS/MSD % Recovery = 95/95 Duplicate RPD = 0%
Xylenes MS/MSD % Recovery = 102/99 Duplicate RPD = 3%
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
ND = Not Detected CZi : y
NA = Not Applicable Senior Chemisté
RL. = Reporting Limit Account Manage
I Page 1/17([E
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1@; erior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc. oy -
0 Sup lytical, [ BECEIVED
I Al A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
NOV 1 4 194
l CERTIFICATE O F ANALYS SIS -v—ceme——ea o __ —
LABORATORY NO. 529646 DATE RECEIVED: 11/03/54
I CLIENT: SEACOR DATE REPORTED: 11/07/94
PROJECT NO. : 70005-009-08
DATE SAMPLED : - 11/03/94 ’

l DATE ANALYZED: 11/04/94

l EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

l SAMPLE: INF
Compound _ RL ppb (V/V)

I Chloromethane 480 ' ND
Bromemethane 250 ND
Vvinyl Chloride 390 ND

I Chloroethane 270 ND
Methylene Chloride 140 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane g8 ND

I 1,1-Dichloroethene 120 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 120 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 120 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 120 ND

l Chloroform 100 ND
1,2-Dichlorocethane 120 ND
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 90 ND

l Carbon Tetrachloride 78 ND
Bromodichloromethane 68 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 110 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 110 ND
Trichloroethene 92 ND
Dibromochloromethane 58 ND

I 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20 ND

I Page 1 of 2
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"N Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmerital Support Service Cansortivm

CERTIFICATE OF ANALY SIS

LABORATCRY NO. 92966 DATE RECEIVED: 11/03/94

CLIENT: SEACOR DATE REPORTED: 11/07/94

' PROJECT NO. : 70005-009-08
DATE SAMPLED : 11/03/94
DATE ANALYZED: 11/04/94

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE: INF

Compound RL ppb (V/V)
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene - 110 ND
Bromoform 48 ND
Tetrachloroethene 73 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 72 ND
Chlorobenzene 110 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 82 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 82 ND
1,2-Dichlorchenzene B2 ND
Freon 113 64 ND
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = ANALYTE NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
Senior C‘hem:.sf:
Page 2 of 2 Account Manager
Certified Laboratories
825 Amold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(510 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526  (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206} 7632992 / fax {206) 7638425
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Superior Precision Analytical Inc.
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS - GROUNDWATER



NATIONAL
l ENVIRONMENTAL
Jo TESTING, INC.

ECEIVED
NOV - 2 1994

Santa Rosa Division
435 Tesconi Circle
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Tel: (707) 526-7200
Fax: (707) 526-9623

Ann Lunt

Safety-Kleen

PO Box 1447

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Client Reference Information

400 Market St. Oakland

Date: 10/31/1994

NET Client Acct. No: 62100
NET Pacific Job No: 94 .0497%
Received: 10/21/1994

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed

and results are presented on following pages.

Results apply only to the

samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please

feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

Project Coordinator

cc: Greg Hoehn
SERCOR
1390 Willow Pass Road, Ste. 360
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosure (s}




Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/1994
Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cert: 1386

® NET Job Ko: 94.04379 Page: 2
Ref: 400 Market §t. Oakland
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: M-8 //

pate Taken: 10/19/1994
Time Taken: 13:55

NET Sample No: 220114 ’ Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extragted  Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liguid)

METHOD S030/MEBD1S -- 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 . 10/22/1994 2236
as Mineral Spirits ND / 0.08 mg/L 5030 18/22/1994 2236

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liguid) - 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 10/22/1994 2236
Benzene ND J a.s ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Toluene D 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Ethylbenzene KD / 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Xylenes (Total) WD Q.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236

SURROGATE RESULTS - 10/22/1994 2236

Bromoflucrcbenzene {(SURR) 106 % Rec. <030 10/22/1994 2236

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/19%4
Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cert: 1386

HET Job No: 94.04979 Page: 3
Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-8 /

Date Taken: 10/19/1994
Time Taken: 13:55

KET Sample Nao: 220114 ’ Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Regults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed HNo.

METHOD B0O10 (GC,Liquid)

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 10/25/19%4 737
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromomethane ND ; 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Carbon tetrachloride HD /// 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%94 737
Chlorobenzene 2.4 0.4 ug/L B0O10 10/28/1994 737
Chlorcethane ND a.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether HD 1.0 ug/L BOL0 10/25/1994 737
Chloroform KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/193%4 737
1,4-Dichlorobenzene WD 0.4 ug/L 5010 10/25/1994 737
Dichlerediflucromethane WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 16/25/1994 737
1, 1-Dichloroethane WD ,// 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.5 0.4 ug/L 8c10 10/25/19%94 737
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
trans-1,2-Dichlorcechene ND 0.4 ug/L BOLG 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichloropropane WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
cis-1,3-Dichlorocpropene HD 0.4 ug/L BOL0 1072571994 737
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 2410 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.4 ug /L BO10 10/25/1994 737
1,1,1-Trichloroethane KD ¢.4 ug/L BOLO 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2-Trichloroethane D 1 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
Trichlorcethene 23 0.4 ua/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/199%4 737
Vinyl chloride ¥D 0.4 ug/L B010 10/28/1994 137
SURROGATE RESULTS -- ) 10/257/1994 737
1,4-Diflucrocbenzene (SURR} 74 t Rec. 10/25/1994 737
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 72 % Rec. . 10/25/1994 737

MOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirecy.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen
Client hcct: 62100

pate: 10/31/1994
ELAP Cert: 1386

® NET Job No: 94.04979 Page: 4
Ref: 400 Market St. QOakland

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1

Date Taken: 10/19/1994

Time Taken: 13:10

NET Sample No: 220115 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Farameter Regults Fiags ZLdmit Units Method Extracted Analyzed  No,
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/MB01S -- 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 / 10/22/1994 2236
as Mineral Spirits 0.08 ng/L 5030 10/22/1994 2236

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 10/22/1994 2236
Benzene MD ; .5 ug/L 020 10/22/1994 2238
Toluene ND 6.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2238
Ethylbenzene ND 0.8 ug/L BOZ20 10/22/1994 2236
Xylenes {Total) ¥D 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1954 2236

SURROGATE RESULTS .- 10/22/1994 2236

Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 116 % Rec. 5030 10/22/1994 2236

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/19%4
Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cert: 1366
® NET Job No: 94.043579 Page: 5

Ref: 400 Market St. Qakland

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MH-1
Date Taken: 16/19/199%4
Time Taken: 13:10

NET Sample No: 22011% : Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Regults Flags Limit Units Methed Extracted Analyzed No.

METHOD 8010 {GC,Liquid)

DILUTION FACTOER* 1 10/25/1994 137
Bromadichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Eromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L ag10 10/25/1994 737
Carbon tetrachloride WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chlorobenzene D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chlorogethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
2-Chleoroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chloroform NO 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chloromethane ND Q.4 ug/L £010 10/25/1994 737
Dibromochlorcomethane D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1i,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1, 3-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,4-Dichlarcbenzene MD 0.4 ug/L a014¢ 10/25/1994 137
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichlorecethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichloroethane KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichlorvethene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,z2-bichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 16/25/1994 737
gis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug /L 8010 10/25/1994 737
trans-i,3-Dichloropropene MD 0.4 ug/L B010 10/25/199%4 737
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Tetrachloroethene WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ¥D 0.4 ug/L 801D 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Trichlorcethene KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Trichlorofluoromethane D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1%94 737
vinyl chloride MDD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
SURROGARTE RESULTS - 10/25/1934 737
1,4-Difluorcbenzene (SURR} 75 % Rec. 10/25/1994 737
Bromochloromethane (SURR} 88 % Rec. : 10/25/1994 737

MOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/199%4
) Client Acect: 62100 ELAP Cert: 1386
®

NET Job No: 94.04979 Page: €
Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-12

Date Taken: 10/19/1994
Time Taken: 10:55

NET Sample Ro: 220116 ’ Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M801S - 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 s 10/22/1994 2236
as Mineral Spirits 5] ' .05 ma/L 5030 10/22/1994 2236

METHOD 8020 {(GC,Liquid} -- 10/22/19%4 2236
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 16/22/1994 2236
Benzene ND ‘ 0.5 ug/L £020 10/22/15%4 2236
Toluene ND ' 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Ethylbenzene WD 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Xylenes (Total}l ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 10/22/1994 2236

Bromofluorchbenzene (SURR) 114 t Rec. 5030 10/22/1994 2236

MOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client MName: Safety-Kleen DPate: 10/31/19%4
Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cert: 1388
1) NET Job Ho: 54.04979 Page: 7

Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-12
Date Taken: 10/19/1994
Time Taken: 10:55

NET Sample Ko: 220116 ’ Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed MNo.

METHOD 8010 (GC,Liquid)

DILUTICN FACTOR* 1 10/25/1994 737
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
Carbon tetrachloride WD 0.4 ug/L 801¢ 10/25/1994 737
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ua /L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chleoroethane ND 0.4 ug/L BO1D 10/25/1994 737
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chlorcform ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Dibromochloromethane WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene ND 0.4 ug/L BOLO 10/25/1994 737
1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 727
1,4-Dichlorchenzene ND ! [ ug/L 8010 16/25/1994 737
Dichlorcdiflusoromethane ND //// 0.4 ug/L a010 10/25/1934 737
1,1-Dichlorcethane 1.6 . 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichloroethane ¥D 0.4 ug/L BD10 10/25/1994 737
i,1-Dichloroethens ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 16/25/1994 737
1, z-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 8020 10/25/1994 737
cts-1,3-Dichloropropene KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/195%4 737
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropena ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Msthylene chloride WD 10 ug/L 6010 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND [ uy/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Tetrachloroethene D 0 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
1,1,1-Trichlorcoecthane N 0 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2-Tric¢hloroethane NDI// 1 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Trichloroethene 24 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Trichlorofluoromethane ND [} ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994¢ 737
SURROGATE RESULTS -- . 10/25/1894 737
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (SURR) 74 % Rec. ‘ 10/25/1994 737
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 80 : % Rec. 10/25/19%4 737

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/1934
’ Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cexrt: 1386

® NET Job Ho: 94.04373 Page: @&
Ref: 400 Market St. QOakland
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2

Date Taken: 10/19/199%4
Time Taken: 11:50

NET Sample Ko: 220117 : Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH {Gas/BTXE, Liguid)

METHOD S030/M8015 -- 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR® 1 ‘ 10/22/1994 2236
as Mineral Spirits / 0.05 mq/L 5030 16/22/1994 2236

METHOD 8020 {(GC,Liguid) .- 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTICN FACTCR* i 10/22/1994 2236
Benzene ND 7 6.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Toluene HD .f'f 0. ug/L 80240 10/22/1994 2236
Ethylbenzene ¥D / 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Xylenes (Total) ol 0.5 ug/L BO20 10/22/1994 2236

SURROGATE RESULTS -— 10/22/1994 2236

Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 100G t Rec. 20330 10/22/19%4 2236

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is pexmitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/1%94
Client hcct: 62104 ELAP Cert: 1366

® NET Job No: 94.0497% Page: 9
Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2

Date Taken: 10/19/199%4
Time Taken: 11:50

NET Sample No: 220117 - Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Dnits Method Extracted Analyzed HNo.

METHOD 8010 (GC, Liguid)

DILUTION FACTGR* 1 16/25/1994 737
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromoform D 0.4 ug /L 8010 10/25/1934 737
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%94 137
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug/L 6010 10/25/1994 737
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether XD 1.0 ug/L 8020 10/28/1994 737
Chloroform ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10725871994 737
Chloromethane WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
DHbromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/IL 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichlorcbenzens ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
1,3-Dichlorobenzene KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L BG10 10/25/1994 737
Dichloredifluoromethane HD 0.4 ug/L B010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 we /L 800 10/25/1994 737
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1, 2-Dichloropropane D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1934 737
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene KD 0.4 ug/L BO10 10/26/1994 737
Methylene chloride MD 1¢ ug/L 8gin 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane HD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/28/1994 737
Tetrachloroethene HD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/26/193%4 137
1,1,1l-Trichlorcethane KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ¥D 1 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Trichlorcethene WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 16/25/1994 737
Trichloroflucromethane HD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
vinyl ¢hloride KD 0.4 ug/L £010 10/25/1994 737
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 1072571994 737
1,4-Diflucrobenzene (SURR) 72, - % Rec. ' 10/25/1994 737
Bromochloromethane {SURR} 78 % Rec. 10/25/1994 737

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen
Client Acct: €2100
®

Date: 10/31/1994
ELAP Cert: 1386

NET Job No: 54.0497% Page: 10
Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3

Date Taken: 10/19/1994

Time Taken: 10:20

NET Sample No: 220118 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Ligquid)

METHOD 5030/MEOLS -- 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR® 1 10/22/1994 2236
as Mineral Spirits ND ’f 0.05 wg /L 5030 10/22/1994 2236

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) - 10/22/1994 2236
DIIKTION FACTOR* 1 10/22/1994 2236
Benzene KD 0.5 ug/Lr 8020 10/22/1694 2236
Toluene ND a.5 ug/L BO20 16/22/1994 2236
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Xylenes (Total) HD 0.5 ug/L 2020 10/22/1994 2236

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 10/22/1994 2236

Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 97 % Rec. 5030 10/22/1994 2236

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report ig permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/1994
Client Acct: 62140 ELAF Cert: 1386
® HET Job Mo: 94.0497% Page: 11

Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3
Date Taken: 10/19/1994
Time Taken: 10:20

NET Sample No: 220118 ) Run
i Reporking Date Date Batch
Parameter Results PRlags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed Mo,

METHOD 8010 {(GC,Liquid}

DILUTION FACTOR* i 310/25/1994 737
Bromodichloromethane D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromoform 1D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ua/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug /L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
Chloroethane ND 6.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
_ Chloroferm ND 0.4 ug/L 4610 10/25/1934 737
Chleromethane WD 0.4 ug/L 801a 10/25/1994 737
Dibromochloromethane ND 6.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1934 737
1,2-Dichlorobenzene KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 137
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 4010 10/25/1994 737
Dichloredifluoromethane WD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L B010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichlorcethene KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 16/25/1994 737
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994¢ 737
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 1072571994 737
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene WD 0.4 ug/L BO1O 10/25/1994 737
Methylene chlaoride ND 10 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994¢ 737
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.4 uwg/L . 8010 10/25/1994 737
Tetrachloroethene KD a. ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1,1-Trichloroethane HD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2-Trichloroethane KD 1 ug/L 8010 16/26/1994 737
Trichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Trichloroflusromethana ND 1] ug/L B010 10/25/1994 737
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/1l 8010 10/25/1994 737
SURROGATE RESULTS - ) 10/25/1934 737
i,2-Difluorobenzene {SURR} 73 % Rec. . 10/25/199%4 737
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 77 % Rec. - 10/25/1994 737

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/199%4
Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cart: 1386
® HET Job Mo: 94.04979 Page: 12
Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-4
Date Taken: 10/19/1994
Time Taken: 09:30
NET Sample No: 220119 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed NWo.
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 10/22/19%94 2236
DILUTION BACTOR* 1 /” . 10/22/1994 2236
as Mineral Spirits 0.33 Gl 0.06 mng/L 5030 10/22/1994 2238

METHOD 8020 {(GC,Liquid] - 10/22/1994 2236
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 ) 10/22/1994 2236
Benzene ND s ug/L 8020 10/22/19%4 2236
Toluene : ND ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Ethylbenzene ¥D ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236
Xylenes (Totall D ug/L 8020 10/22/1994 2236

SURROGATE RESULTS -~ 10/22/1994 2236

Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 102 % Rec. 5030 10/22/1994 2236

Gl : The result for Mineral Spirits is an unk. HC which consists of a single peak.

MOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Wame: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/1994
Client Acct: €2100 ELAP Cert: 1386

® RET Job No: 94.049%79 Page: 13
rRef: 400 Market St, Oakland
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-4

Date Taken: 10/19/1994
Time Taken: 09:30

NET Sample No: 220119 ’ Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted -~ Analyzed HNo.
METHOD 8010 {GC, Liquid) '
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 10/25/1994 737
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L BOLO 10/25/1994 737
Bromoform HD 0.4 ug/L BOiD 10/25/1994 737
Bromomethane KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Carbon tetrachloride ¥D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
Chlorobenzene HD 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1954 737
Chloroethane ®D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 8010 10/25/1934 737
Chlorcform ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8610 10/25/1994 737
Dibremochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 2010 1072571994 737
1,3-Dichlorcbenzens ND a.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19394 737
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L B010 10/25/1994 737
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
1,2-Dichloroechane N 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1-Dichloroethene ¥D 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L BO10 10/25/1994 737
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug /L 8010 10/25/1994 737
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 2010 7 10/25719%4 737
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens KD 0.4 ug/L 8010 ' 10/25/1994 737
Methylene chloride- ND 10 ug/L 8010 10/2571994 737
i,1,2,2-Tecrachlorcethane WD 0 ug/L 8010 10/26/1994 137
Tetrachloroethene ND o ug/L 8OO 10/25/1994 737
1,1,1-Trichloroethane KD 0 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND //// 1 ug/L 8010 10/25/19394 737
Trichloroethene €50 FC 0.4 ug/L 8010 10/25/1994 737
Trichlorofluoromethane ND [ ug/L 8010 10/25/19%4 737
Vinyl chloride WD o ug/L 8010 16/25/1954 737
SURROGATE RESULTS - ) 10/25/1994 737
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 71 % Rec. ' 10/25/1994 737
Bromochloromethane (SURR} 74 % Rec. R 10/25/1994 737

FC : Compound gquantitated at a 10X dilution factor. /

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen Dake: 10/31/1994
Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cext: 1386

® NET Job No: 94.049%79 Page: 14

Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
cCcv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery  Pound Expected Units Analyzed Tnitials
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid) '
Benzene ' 101.0 5.05 £.00 ug/L 10/22/1994 dfw
Toluene 104.4 5.22 5.00 ug/L 10/22/1%94  dfw
Ethylbenzene 105.4 5.27 5.0 ug/L 10/22/199¢  dfw
Xylenes (Total) 105.4 15.81 15.0 ug/L 10/22/1994  dfw
Breomofluorobenzene (SURR) 105.0 105 100 % Rec. 10/22/19%4  dfw

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report ia permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/1%94
Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cert: 1386
® RET Job No: 94.04973% Page: 15

Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
cCcv Standard Standard
Standard Amount. Amcunt. Date hnalyst
Parameter % Recovery  Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 8010 (GC,Liquid}
Bromodichloromethane 106.¢ 21.2 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994 itg
Bromoform 103.0 20.6 20.0 ug/L 10/25/19%4¢ 1ltg
Bromomethane 99.5 19.9 20.0 ug/L 10/25/198%4  1ltg
Carbon tetrachloride 111.0 22.2 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994 ltg
Chlorcbenzene 111.0 22.2 20.0 ug/L 10/25/199¢  1tg
Chloroethane 112.0 22.4 20.0 uwa/L 10/25/1994 ltg
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 62.0 12.4 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994 ltg
Chloroform 106.90 1.2 20.0 ug/L 10/25/19%4 1tg
Chloromethane 87.0 17.4 20.90 ug/L 10/25/1994  ltg
pibromochloromethane 112.0 22.4 20.0 ug/L 10/25/199%  1ltg
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 107.5 21.5 20.0 ua/L 10/25/1994 ltg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 106.5 21.3 20.0 ug/L 10/25/19%4 1ltg
1,4-Dichlorobenrzene 106.5 21.3 20.0 ug/L 10/25/19%4  1ltg
pPichlorediflucromethane 108.5 21.7 20.0 ug/L 10/25/19%4 1tg
1, 1-Dichlorcethane 11¢.5 22.1 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994¢ ltg
1,2-Dichloroethane 167.0 21.4 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994  ltg
i,1-Bichloroethene 99.0 1%.8 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1%94  1ltg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 103.0 20.6 20.0 ug/L 10/258/19%4 1tg
1,2-Dichloropropane 104.0 20.8 20,0 ug/L 10/25/199%4 1ltg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 102.0 20.4 20.0 ug/L 10/25/19%4¢  1ltg
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 112.0 22.4 20.0 ua/L 10/25/1994 1tg
HMethylene chloride 95.0 192.¢ 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994 leg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 107.0 21.4 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994 ltg
Tetrachloroethene 107.0 21.4 20.0 ug /L 10/25/1994¢ 1ltg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 110.0 22.0 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994 1itg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 11z2.0 22.4 20.0 ug/L 10/25/19%4  ltg
Trichlorcethene 104.8 20.% 26.0 ug/L 10/25/1994  ltg
Trichlorofluoromethane 111.5 22.3 20.0 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ltg
Vinyl chloride 108.5 21.7 20.0 ng/L 10/25/19%  1ltg
1,4-Diflucrobenzene (SURR} %3.4Q 93.0 100 t Rec. 10/25/1994 1ty
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 89.0 8%.0 100 % Rec. 10/25/1994 itg

NOTE: Resultse apply only to the samples zmnalyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in icts entirety.



Client Name: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/1994
) Client Acct: 62100 ELRP Cert: 1386
16

® NET Job No: 94.049%79 Page:

Ref: 400 Market St. OGakland

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date hnalyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
PH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
as Mineral Spirits D 0.0S mg/L 10/22/1%94 dfw
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/22/1994 dfw
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/22/1994 dfw
Ethylbenzene HD 0.5 ug/L 10/22/1994 dfw
Xylenes {Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/22/1994 dfw
sromofluorobenzene {SURR) 92 % Rec. 10/22/1994 dfw

NOTE: Results apply only toe the samples analyzed, Reproduction of this report is permitted only in Vit:,s entirecy.




Client Wame: Safety-Kleen Date: 10/31/19%4
. Client Acct: 62100 ELAP Cert: 13486

® FET Job No: 94.04979 Page: 17

Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 8010 (GC,Liguid)
Bromodichloromethane ¥D 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 lss
Bromaform ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 iss
Bromomethane WD 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 lss
Chlorobenzene KD 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
Chloroethane WD 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 10/25/18%4 lss
Chloroform D 0.4 ug/L 10/25/19%4 1ss
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
Dibromochloromethane KD 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/19%4 1ss
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/19%94 1ss
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 lss
pichlorodifiuoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/195%4 1ss
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 iss
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/19%4 lss
1,1-Dichlorvethene MD 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 lss
1,2-Dichloropropane KD 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 lss
cis-1, 3-Dichleoropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 16/25/19%4 lss
trans-1,3-Pichloropropens ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 iss
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane WD 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 lss
Tetrachloroethene ND 6.4 ‘ug/L 10/25/1994 1s8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 lgs
1,1,2-Trichloroethane huis} 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1lss
Trichlorcethene ND a.4 ug/L 10/25/199%4 1ss
Trichlerofluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1ss
1,4-Difluorcbenzene {SURR) 79 % Rec. 10/25/1994 1ss
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 72

% Rec. 10/25/1994 1ss

MOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Safety-Kleen
Client Acct: 62100

P& HET Job Wo: 94.04979

Ref: 400 Market St. Gakland

Date: 10/31/19%4
ELAP Cexrt: 1386
Page: 18

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike MatTix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup . Date Analyst
Parameter % Rec. % Rec, RPFD Amount Conc. Conc. Conec, Units Analyzed Initials
TPH ({Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
Benzene 9g.3 97.2 1.1 36.3 ND 35.7 35.3 ug/L 10/22/1994 dfw
Toluene 95.6 94.7 0.9 114 WD 109 108 ug/L 10/22/1994 4fw

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Acct: 2100
® NET Job No: 94.04979

Ref: 400 Market St. Oakland

Client Name: Safety-Kleen

Date: 10/31/199%4
ELAP Cert: 1386
Page: 19

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parameter ¥ Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Cone . Conc, Units Analyzed Initjals
METHOD 8010 (GC,Liquid)
Chlorobenzene 107.0 11¢.0 2.8 20.0 2.41 23.8 24.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 1tg
1,1-Dichlorcethene 102.0 101.5 0.5 20.0 ND 20.4 20.3 ug/L 10/25/1994 ltg
Trichloreethene 103.0 102.5 0.5 20.0 22.9 43.5 43.4 ug/L 10/25/1994 ltg

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted enly in its entirety.




® EEY TO ABBREVIATIORS and METHOD REFERENCES

< . Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

* : Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

-

dw : Result expressed as dry weight.
mean 5 : Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.
mg/Kg (ppm)} : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million}.
wg/L . Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.
mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour. J
MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
N/n . : 'Not applicable.
NA : Not analyzed.
ND . Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable

listed reporting limit.

NTU : Nephelometric turbidity units.
RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2] /mean value.
SNHA : Standard not available.

"

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

ug/Kg (ppb)

ug/L Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

"

umhos/cm

ak

Micromhos per centimeter.
Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see sMethods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Waztes®, U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1587,

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989. i
Revised September, 1993
abb.93



